Ch. 536

(g) to administer and to make policy relating to all aspects of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended, including implementation thereof.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 256.01, Subdivision 10, is amended to read:

Subd. 10. AUTHORITY TO ACCEPT AND DISBURSE FUNDS. The commissioner of public welfare The governor's citizens council on aging is authorized to accept financial through the department of public welfare grants, gifts, and bequests from public or private sources for the program implementing programs and services in on behalf of the aging, and to disburse such funds to public or and private agencies for the purpose of research, demonstration, planning, training, and service projects pertaining to the state's aging citizens.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 537—H.F.No.3230 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Elk River to issue general obligation bonds in the amount of \$260,000 for a municipal library.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ELK RIVER, CITY OF; LIBRARY BONDS. The city of Elk River, by resolution of its city council, is authorized to issue general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$260,000 for the construction, equipping and furnishing of a municipal library. The amount of the bonds shall not be included in the net debt of the city for the purpose of any statutory or charter limitations. The question of the issuance of the bonds shall not be required to be submitted to the electorate.

Sec. 2. All proceedings taken by Elk River, precedent to and in the conduct and canvassing of the special election held December 18, 1973 are legalized, validated and confirmed, and the bonds then authorized, in the amount of \$210,000, are included in the amount authorized by section 1; it being the intent of this act to authorize an additional amount to be issued in anticipation of the receipt of additional cash gifts pledged for the library project. All gifts so received shall be deposited in the sinking fund for the bonds.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by resolution by the city council of Elk River and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by <del>strikeout</del>

Ch. 539

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 538—H.F.No.3239 [Not Coded]

An act relating to aeronautics; appropriating and transferring certain funds.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. **AERONAUTICS; HANGAR CONSTRUCTION.** There is hereby appropriated and transferred from the state airports fund in the state treasury to the hangar construction revolving account in the state treasury, the sum of \$500,000.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 539—H.F.No.3240

An act relating to the legislature; Indian affairs commission; raising the per diem pay of members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 3.922, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 3.922, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. INDIAN AFFAIRS COMMISSION; COMPENSATION; EXPENSES. Members of the commission, other than state officials, shall receive as compensation for their services in attending meetings of the commission or a committee thereof, the sum of \$10-\$35 for each such meeting day so attended. Each member of the commission shall receive reimbursement for actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred on official business. Reimbursement shall be made in the manner provided by law for state employees. Expenses of the commission shall be approved by the chairman and one other member of the commission designated by the commission and shall then be paid in the same manner as other state expenses are paid.

Sec. 2. <u>This act shall be effective the day following final enact-</u> ment.

Approved April 11, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout